

No. 07-1014

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MELANIA FELIX DE ASENCIO, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHANE BRENNAN  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H. Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

214454



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS OF IMMEDIATE NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE BECAUSE MASS WAGE AND HOUR COLLECTIVE ACTIONS ARE PROLIFERATING. ....	9
II. AS DEMONSTRATED BY TYSON’S PETITION AND THE PENDING PETITION FILED BY <i>PLAINTIFFS</i> IN <i>GORMAN v. CONSOLIDATED EDISON CORP.</i> , A SIGNIFICANT CIRCUIT CONFLICT EXISTS, REQUIRING A COHERENT DEFINITION OF “WORK.” .....	15
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN OPPORTUNITY FOR THE COURT TO PROVIDE MUCH-NEEDED GUIDANCE FOR EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES IN ALL SECTORS OF OUR ECONOMY. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	14
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945) .....	19
<i>Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.</i> , No. 06-2432, 2008 WL 191038 (2d Cir. Jan. 24, 2008) .....	3, 7
<i>Gorman v. The Consol. Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007); <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 2008 WL 336233 (U.S. Jan. 30, 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	7
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991) .....	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers of Am., 325 U.S. 161 (1945) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemmon v. City of San Leandro, No. C 06-07107 MHP, 2007 WL 4326743 (N.D. Ca. Dec. 7, 2007) .....</i>	17
<i>Lugo v. Farmer's Pride, Inc., No. 07-cv-00749, 2008 WL 161184 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2008) .....</i>	18
<i>Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....</i>	7-8
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc., 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994) .....</i>	16, 17
<i>Reich v. New York City Transit Auth., 45 F.3d 646, 651 (2d Cir. 1995) .....</i>	17
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States, 128 S.Ct. 750, 756-57 (2008) .....</i>	16
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....</i>	5-6, 18
<i>Smith v. Aztec Well Servicing, Inc., 462 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006) .....</i>	17

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

*Tenn. Coal, Iron & Rail Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123*,  
321 U.S. 590 (1944) ..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

29 C.F.R. § 516.2(a)(7) ..... 20  
29 C.F.R. § 785.12 ..... 20  
29 U.S.C. § 203(g) ..... 15  
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1) ..... 15  
29 U.S.C. § 251 ..... 14  
29 U.S.C. § 254(a) ..... 14

**MISCELLANEOUS**

H. Rep. No. 2182, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938) .. 19  
DOL Opinion Letter, *FLSA 2008-2NA* (Feb. 18, 2008) ..... 21  
Statistics Division, Administrative Office Of The U.S. Courts, *Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics*, Table C-2 (2001, 2006) ..... 10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Statistics Division, Administrative Office Of The U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Facts And Figures</i> , Table 4.4 (2006) .....	10
<b>ARTICLES AND PUBLICATIONS</b>	
Amy I Stickel, <i>FLSA Suits Take Flight: Other Types of Employment Cases Stay Grounded</i> , Counsel to Counsel, March 2005 .....	10
DOL, Wage and Hour Division, <i>Fact Sheet #14: Coverage Under the Fair Labor Sandards Act</i> .....	4
FLSA: Enforcement Efforts Extend to Call Centers, Other ‘ <i>New Economy</i> ’ Jobs, <i>DOL Official Says</i> , Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA), Dec. 12, 2005 .....	11
Kay H. Hodge, <i>Fair Labor Standards Act and Federal Wage and Hour Issues</i> , SM097 ALI- ABA 435, 455 (2007) .....	9
John P. McAdams & Michael A. Shafir, <i>Parent Company Liability Under the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 25 No. 3 Trial Advoc. Q. 16, 20 (2006) .....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Kris Maher, <i>Workers are Filing More Lawsuits Against Employers Over Wages</i> , Wall St. J., June 5, 2006 .....	9
Michael Orey, <i>Wage Wars: Workers—From Truck Drivers To Stockbrokers - Are Winning Huge Overtime Lawsuits</i> , Bus. Wk., Oct. 1, 2007 .....	9, 20
Simon J. Nadel, <i>As Overtime Lawsuits Renew FLSA Debate, Attorneys Advise Learning the Wage Law</i> , Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA), July 15, 2002 .....	21
Stephen Franklin, <i>Workers Long for Overtime: Employers See More Suits Alleging They Failed to Pay for Extra Hours</i> , Hous. Chron., July 24, 2006 .....	9
Victoria Roberts, <i>Attorneys Explore Reasons for Surge in Wage and Hour Litigation, Offer Strategies</i> , Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA), Dec. 12, 2002 .....	10
W. Kirk Turner and Rachel B. Crawford, <i>U.S. Supreme Court Ruling Requires Employers to “Gear-Up” For Paying Employees Increased Compensation</i> , 77 Okla. B. J. 845 (Mar. 11, 2006) .....	11
